Assets 2,019,442 1,088,090 3,828,812 6,936,344

2008 Reported

Net Sales 1,404,478 1,550,201 (201,535) 2,753,145
Operating income 346,249 153,549 (62,564) 437,234
% of sales 24.7% 9.9% 15.9%
Capital Expenditure 51,972 78,437 130,408
Depreciation & Amortization 44,840 58,930 29,008 132,778
Assets 2,804,608 1,453,792 2,677,944 6,936,344

Notes :

(1) In 2009 the Company adopted a new method to report Segmental information. This method is in compliance with SFAS no 131
requirements. For the purpose of providing comparability with financial information from previous periods, the Company has
presented 2008 segment data in accordance with the revised methodology.

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

20

11

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

21

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE SIX-MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTH-PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

IAS 39

IFRS 3 IAS 19
Derivatives

/
US GAAP IFRS 2 IAS 2 Business Employee Amortized Total IAS / IFRS

In thousands of Euro 2009
Stock
option Inventories combination benefit cost Other

adj.
IAS-IFRS 2009

NET SALES 2,713,960 2,713,960
COST OF SALES (933,628) 2,057 (124) 1,933 (931,696)
GROSS PROFIT 1,780,332 2,057 (124) 1,933 1,782,264
OPERATING EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (869,516) (2,526) (209) (2,735) (872,252)
ROYALTIES (54,166) (54,166)
ADVERTISING EXPENSES (171,969) (195) (195) (172,164)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (280,833) (4,130) (751) 713 (4,168) (285,000)
TRADEMARK AMORTIZATION (41,195) (41,195)
TOTAL (1,417,680) (4,130) (2,526) (751) 713 (404) (7,098) (1,424,777)

OPERATING INCOME 362,652 (4,130) (470) (751) 713 (528) (5,165) 357,487
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (48,333) (1,438) 862 (736) (1,311) (49,644)
INTEREST INCOME 3,368 3,368
OTHER - NET (4,004) 12 12 (3,992)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)-NET (48,970) (1,438) 875 (736) (1,299) (50,269)
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION
FOR INCOME TAXES 313,683 (4,130) (470) (2,189) 713 875 (1,264) (6,464) 307,218
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES (108,660) 64 195 255 (323) (955) 257 (506) (109,166)
NET INCOME 205,023 (4,066) (274) (1,934) 391 (80) (1,007) (6,971) 198,052
LESS: NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST (8,946) 4,978 4,978 (3,967)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO LUXOTTICA GROUP
SHAREHOLDERS 196,077 (4,066) (274) 3,044 391 (80) (1,007) (1,992) 194,085
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
(ADS) (1) 0.43 0.42
FULLY DILUTED EARNINGS
PER SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.43 0.42

457,054,182 457,054,182

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

22

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING
SHARES
FULLY DILUTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF SHARES 457,325,467 457,283,843

Notes :

(1)  Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

12

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

23

Non-U.S. GAAP Measure: EBITDA and EBITDA margin

EBITDA represents operating income before depreciation and amortization. EBITDA margin means EBITDA divided by net sales.

The Company believes that EBITDA is useful to both management and investors in evaluating the Company�s operating performance compared